

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN**

Priorities USA, Rise, Inc., and the
Detroit/Downriver Chapter of the A.
Philip Randolph Institute,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Dana Nessel, in her official capacity as
Attorney General of the State of
Michigan,

Defendant,

and

Republican National Committee, Michigan
Republican Party, Michigan House of
Representatives, and Michigan Senate,

Intervenor- Defendants.

NO. 19-13341

JUDGE STEPHANIE DAWKINS
DAVIS

**RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION
TO THE MICHIGAN SENATE
AND THE MICHIGAN HOUSE
OF REPRESENTATIVES'
EMERGENCY MOTION FOR
A STAY PENDING APPEAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED	- 1 -
CONTROLLING OR MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY.....	- 3 -
LEGAL STANDARD.....	- 3 -
ARGUMENT	- 4 -
I. Intervenor are unlikely to succeed on appeal.	- 4 -
A. Intervenor lack standing to appeal.....	- 4 -
B. Intervenor are unlikely to succeed on the merits of their appeal.....	- 7 -
1. The Voter Transportation Ban cannot coexist with FECA regulations that permit spending money to transport voters to the polls.	- 8 -
2. The Voter Transportation Ban does not fall within the false registration, voting fraud, theft of ballots, or other similar offense exception.....	- 12 -
II. Intervenor will not be harmed absent a stay.	- 15 -
III. Plaintiffs and voters <i>will</i> suffer harm if the injunction is stayed.....	- 16 -
IV. The public interest weighs against granting a stay.....	- 18 -
V. <i>Purcell</i> is inapplicable here.	- 18 -
CONCLUSION.....	- 20 -

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Bryanton v. Johnson</i> , 902 F. Supp. 2d 983 (E.D. Mich. 2012)	20
<i>Common Cause/Ga. v. Billups</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 1326 (N.D. Ga. 2005).....	20
<i>Democratic National Committee v. Bostelmann</i> , Nos. 20-2835, 20-2844 (7th Cir. Sep. 29, 2020)	5, 15
<i>Dewald v. Wriggelsworth</i> , 748 F.3d 295 (6th Cir. 2014)	13, 14
<i>Fla. Democratic Party v. Detzner</i> , No. 16-CV-607, 2016 WL 6090943 (N.D. Fla. Oct. 16, 2016)	20
<i>Ga. State Conf. NAACP v. Georgia</i> , No. 1:17-cv-1397-TCB, 2017 WL 9435558 (N.D. Ga. May 4, 2017)	19
<i>Kerr v. Hickenlooper</i> , 824 F3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2016)	6
<i>League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	6
<i>Michigan Coal. of Radioactive Material Users, Inc. v. Griepentrog</i> , 945 F.2d 150 (6th Cir. 1991)	4, 15
<i>Newdow v. US Cong.</i> , 313 F3d 495 (9th Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Priorities USA v. State of Missouri</i> , No. 18AC-CC00226, 2018 WL 6030959 (Mo. Cir.).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	19, 21
<i>Raines v Baird</i> , 521 US 811 (1997).....	6
<i>Sanchez v. Cegavske</i> , 214 F. Supp. 3d 961 (D. Nev. 2016).....	20
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Summit Cty. Democratic Cent. & Exec. Comm. v. Blackwell</i> , 388 F.3d 547 (6th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Tennessee ex rel. Tenn. Gen. Assembly v U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 931 F3d 499 (6th Cir. 2019)	6
<i>Thomas v. Andino</i> , No. 3:20-cv-01552, Doc. 65 (D.S.C. May 25, 2020)	19
<i>United States v. Salisbury</i> , 983 F.2d 1369 (6th Cir. 1993)	12
<i>United States v. Slone</i> , 411 F.3d 643 (6th Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Virginia House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019).....	passim
<i>Weber v. Heaney</i> , 793 F. Supp. 1438 (D. Minn. 1992), <i>aff’d</i> , 995 F.2d 872 (8th Cir. 1993)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
STATUTES	
52 U.S.C.A. § 30143	8
Mich. Comp. Laws §§ 14.28, 14.29.....	7
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.931(1)(f).....	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
11 C.F.R. § 108.7(b)(3)	7, 9, 10
11 C.F.R. § 108.7(c)(4).....	12
11 C.F.R. § 110.14.....	11
11 C.F.R. § 114.1(a)(1).....	11
11 C.F.R. § 114.2(f)(1)	11
11 C.F.R. § 114.3(c)(4)	9
11 C.F.R. § 114.4(a).....	9
11 C.F.R. § 114.4(d)	9, 10
Mich. Const. Art. 3 § 2	5
H.R. Com. Res. 17, February 5, 2019.....	4
S Res 6, January 23, 2019	4
